
 

 

 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 
 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

P.O. BOX 2120 
RICHMOND, VA 23218-2120

 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

DELIVERED BY EMAIL 

RECEIPT REQUESTED 

regulatorycomplianceteam@learningcaregroup.com 

mbierley@learningcaregroup.com  

tclark@learningcaregroup.com  

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF:  

 

Childtime 1005                File #: ENF_352986_CDC_061224 

1431 Edenway North 

Chesapeake, Virginia 23320 

 

 

TO:     

Mark R. Bierley, President and Treasurer 

Tim Clark, Corporate Attorney 

Childtime Childcare, Inc. 

21333 Haggerty Road 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

 

Corporation Service Company, Registered Agent 

100 Shockoe Slip, Fl 2 

Richmond, Virginia 23219-4100 

 

 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO DENY RENEWAL  

APPLICATION FOR A LICENSE  

 

  Based on findings made by Virginia Department of Education (Department) staff 

during a renewal inspection on February 20, 2024, a monitoring inspection on March 14, 2024, a 

complaint investigation on April 4, 2024, and a complaint investigation on May 15, 2024, at 

Childtime 1005, 1431 Edenway North, Chesapeake, Virginia 23320, it has been determined that 

the licensee is in violation of 8VAC20-780 Standards for Licensed Child Day Centers, 8VAC20-
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770 Background Checks for Child Day Programs and Family Day Systems, and § 22.1-289.035 

of the Code of Virginia thereby placing the health, safety, or welfare of children at risk. 

 The standards listed below constitute the greatest concern for the health, safety, or 

welfare of children and is the basis for the intended action: 

February 20, 2024 – Renewal inspection 

§ 22.1-289.035-B-4                                         Code of Virginia  

Licensed child day centers, family 

day homes, and family day systems; 

employment for compensation or use 

as volunteers of persons convicted or 

found to have committed certain 

offenses prohibited; national 

background checks required; penalty. 

(Repeat violation) 

 

March 14, 2024 – Monitoring inspection 

 

 1) 8VAC20-780-40-E     Operational responsibilities 

        (Repeat violation) 

 

2) 8VAC20-780-340-A    Supervision of children 

(Repeat violation) (Systemic 

deficiency) 

 

3) 8VAC20-780-340-F    Supervision of children 

(Repeat violation) (Systemic 

deficiency) 

  

 

April 4, 2024 - Complaint investigation 

 

8VAC20-780-350-C                             Staff-to-children ratio and group size 

requirements  

   

May 15, 2024 – Complaint investigation 

  

8VAC20-780-340-D     Supervision of children 
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Because of the nature and seriousness of the violations, you are hereby notified, pursuant 

to § 22.1-289.022.A of the Code of Virginia, of the intent of the Department to deny the renewal  

application for a license.    

Failure to maintain substantial compliance with standards in the future may place your 

license in jeopardy.  

Pursuant to §§ 22.1-289.011 and 22.1-289.023 of the Code of Virginia and 8VAC20-820-

120-E-7, General Procedures and Information for Licensure, a copy of this Notice of Intent and 

attached Violation Notices, shall be posted immediately upon receipt in a prominent place at 

each public entrance of the licensed premises until the Order is issued and, then shall meet the 

requirements of the posting provisions of the Order.   

If the party fails to appeal within the time period allowed, the Virginia Department of 

Education (Department) will move forward with issuing its case decision through an Order. 

       

 

 

BY:   

        Jeffrey S. Williams  

        Assistant Superintendent of Child Care Health and Safety 

 

DATE:    July 8, 2024 
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL NOTICE OF INTENT 

Pursuant to the Administrative Process Act, § 2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia, 

the party to this case (party) has the right to appeal this decision.  The appeal can only be filed by 

(i) the licensee, (ii) counsel for such person or business entity, or (iii) an agent who is 

empowered to act on behalf of the person or business entity in matters relating to the licensed 

facility. The notice of appeal must be submitted in writing within 15 days of the party’s receipt 

of this Notice of Intent to the email listed below. 

If the party decides to exercise their right to an appeal, the party may delay compliance 

with this Notice of Intent until the Department issues the final case decision through an Order. 

However, in accordance with § 22.1-289-023.A of the Code of Virginia, the party is still required 

to post this Notice of Intent in a prominent place at each public entrance of the licensed premises. 

APPEAL PROCESS 

• A notice of appeal must be sent to the email address referenced below.  

 

• Once a timely notice of appeal is received by the Department, an informal fact-finding 

proceeding will be scheduled, unless both parties have waived the informal process to go to a 

formal hearing proceeding.   

 

• The party will be notified by the Department of the date, time and place of the proceeding 

where evidence may be considered by the Department.   

 

• After the proceeding, the Department will issue its case decision in the form of an Order.   

 

SUBMITTING AN APPEAL 

Appeals must be submitted to cclappeals@doe.virginia.gov within 15 days from the date 

the licensee receives the notice of intent (NOI). This email address is only set up for receiving 

appeals and automatically generates an email acknowledgement of receipt of the notice of 

appeal. 

• Include in the subject line of the e-mail:  

“APPEAL Notice of Intent – Name of the licensee as shown on the top of this 

NOI”.   
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• Attach a single PDF document to include a statement that you appeal the Notice 

of Intent. 

 

• The written appeal must be signed by an individual who is empowered to act on 

behalf of the person or business entity in matters relating to the facility.   

 

• If the Department waived the informal process and recommended to proceed 

directly to a formal hearing: Include a statement as to whether you consent to the 

recommendation.  This Department waiver will not apply to every case.  

  If you have any additional questions regarding the appeal process, you may contact Ms. 

Tierra Johnson, Hearing Coordinator at (804) 735-9025. 

JSW/roe/tgj 

 

Attachment 

 

cc:       Missy Currier, Associate Director, Sr., Office of Child Care Health and Safety 

Robin Ely, Licensing Consultant, Office of Child Care Health and Safety  

Patricia Myer, Licensing Administrator, Office of Child Care Health and Safety (Eastern 

Office) 

Adrianna Walden, Licensing Inspector, Office of Child Care Health and Safety (Eastern 

Office) 
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